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Al Baraka Islamic Bank B.S.C. (c)

Basel ll, Pillar lll Disclosures
for the period ended 30 June 2018

3 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

a) Credit risk (continued)

Table - 17. Counterparty credit risk exposure

The following table summarises the counterparty credit risk exposure covered by collateral as of.

0 June 2018 31 December 2017
Gross poshtive * Coliateral (Gross posilive
FV of contracts heild Fvofcontracts " Colleleral held
us 3 ‘oon us $ ‘000 Us s '000 Us 3 '000
Cash and balances with banks
and financial institutions 226,420 - 219,453 -
Receivables 720,435 419,301 728,566 421,509
ljara Muntahia Biltamieek 252,711 305,300 265,610 76.892
Musharaka 310,560 310,660 339,641 319,593
Investments 669,945 - 469,380 -
Investment in real estate 8,494 - 6,782 -
ljara income racawables 37,989 - 43,205 c
Pramises and equipment 61,921 - 38,530 "
Other assets 107,316 - 109,018 H
2,295,800 1,035,161 2,250,263 837,994

* Collaterals values have been restncted to outstanding exposure of financing faciiities,

Table - 18. Counterparty credit risk exposure

The following table summarises exposure by type of Islamic financing contract that is covered by eligible collateral

after the application of haircuts as of.

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
FVof Gross positive
contracts  Coliateral held  FV of contracts Coftateral held
Us s 'oo0 Us $ ‘000 Us § 'o00 us 8000
ljara Muntahia Bittamleak & ljara income receivable 290,700 43,491 308,805 52,924

b) Market risk

Market risk arises from fluctuations in profit rates, equity prices and foreign exchange rates.

Table — 19. Market risk capital requirements

The following table summarises the capital requirement for each category of mariet risk as of.

RWE
Capital requirements (12 5%)
Maximum value of RWE

Minimum value of RWE

30 June 2018 31 Decembar 2017

Foreign Foreugn
exchange exchange
risk Hisk

Us $ '000 US § ‘000
86,713 86,625
10,839 10,828
86,805 89,152
86,713 86,619

19



Al Baraka Islamic Bank B.S.C. (c)

Basel lll, Pillar lll Disclosures
for the period ended 30 June 2018

3 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued}

——

| EEEmis
nst & Young

b} Market Risk {continued}

Table = 20. Equity position risk in Banking Book

The following table summarises the total and average gross exposure of equity based financing structures by types of

financing contracts and investments as of 30 June 2018:

Avarage

gross

Total exposure
gross over the Publicly Privately Capital
exposire period heid heid requiremant
us s 'ooo us $ 'oop Us § ‘000 Us $ ‘000 us 3 ‘000
Managed funds 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 25
Private equity 33,215 34,916 11,083 22,163 3,098
Real estate related 24,483 24,174 - 24,483 12,351
58,718 60,090 11,083 47,636 16,474

The following table summarises the total and average gross exposure of equity based financing structures by types of

financing contracts and investments as of 31 December 2017:

Average

grass

Total expasue
gross over the Publicly Privately Capital
exposura period held held requirement
Us 000 uUs 3000 Us $'000 US 3000 Us § ‘000
Managed funds 1,000 4,750 - 1,000 25
Pnvate equity 35.048 35429 13,304 22,743 3.661
Real estate refated 23,853 30,219 - 23,853 12,293
60,901 70508 13.304 47,586 15,978

Table = 21. Equity gains or losses in Banking Book

The following table summarises the cumulative realised and unrealised gains during the year ended:

30 June 2018
Us $ ‘000

Cummulative realised gains ansing from sale or liquidation 181
Total unrealised gains recagnised in the balance sheat but not through P&L 665
Unrealised gross gains included in Tier One Capital 665
1,193

Assels revaluation reserve - property. plant, and equipment

31 December 2017
Us § ‘900

2,055
525
525

1,193
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Market risk arises from fluctuations in profit rates, equity prices and foreign exchange rates.

Profit rate risk

The Bank generates funds mainly through profit sharing arrangements or agency modes. The Bank continously
monitor the profit rates prevailing in the domestic/ regional markets (issued by competitors). Further, the following
factors also affects the determination of profit rates:

* Availability of profitable opportunities in the market
+ Key economic fundamentals and liquidity levels
* Policy interest rates promulgated by domestic and leading global monetary agencies.

Table ~ 22. Profit rate mismatch

The following are the profit rate mismatch between the rate of return on assets and the expected funding due to the
sources of finance as of:

30 June 2018
Uptod Jtod 8 months Ttod Cver
months months to 1 year years J years
us § ‘000 Us § ‘o000 Us §'000 US $ ‘000 US $ ‘000
Recervables 355,554 117,691 107,991 40776 98,423
ljara Muntahia Bittamleek and
ljara Income Receivables 7.724 7. 15,369 59.695 200,181
Musharaka 13,074 1,523 5204 66,996 223,783
Investments-Sukuk 3831 52,483 100,250 89,853 264,793
Profit rate aensitiva assets 380,183 179,438 228,814 267,320 787,160
Medium term financing 48,601 - - 47.143 -
Equity of
investment accountholders 717,588 138,243 228,251 195,237 193,356
Subordinated debt 1.660 - 1.176 4,703 13,522
Profit rate sensitlve llabilities 767,849 138,243 229,427 247,083 206,878
Profit rate gap {387,6686) 41,185 (613} 10,237 580,282
Profit rate sansitivity (200bps) (7,763) 824 {12) 205 11,606
31 Dacamber 2017
Uptlo3 36 & months 13 Over
months months to 1 year years 3 years
us § ‘000 Us $ 600 us § 000 US $'000 Us $ '000
Recewvables 446,530 137,608 59,946 £6,883 17.619
ljara Muntshia Bittamleek and
ljara Income Receivables 30,964 9,827 15,516 64,296 188,193
Musharaka 28,327 1172 9,300 80,519 220,323
Investments-Sukuk 7.470 5212 46,780 185,400 182,976
Profit rate sensitive assats 513,291 153,819 131,542 397,198 819,111
Medium term financing 48,601 29,214 - 22,000
Equity of
investment accounthelders 678,361 201,721 215,846 189,447 188,826
Subordinated debt 1.837 - 1,294 5,175 48,727
Proft rate sensilive Fabiliias 728,789 230,935 217,140 216,622 237,553
Profit rate gap {215,508) {77,.116) {85,558) 180,578 381,558
Profit rate sensitivity {200bps) (4.310) {1,542) {1,712) 3612 7,621
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b) Market Risk {continued)

This table contains the mismatch amongst profit bearing assets and liabilities to ensure compliance with financial
reporting framework public disclosure requirements. However, in lieu of inherent nature of Islamic Banking, such
mismatches does not exists amongst assets and liabilities carried by the Bank as the bank has profit and loss sharing
mudarba agreement with Investment accountholders whereby in case of any decrease in profit rates the
corresponding impact has to be shared with the customers as per the mudaraba arrangement. It's hereby elaborated
that the assets base represents receivable against various modes of sales/ deployment of funds under wakala and
mudaraba arrangements, assets and receivables against ljara and participations in ventures under Musharaka
arrangements. While these assets are finance through capital, current accounts, funds received under mudaraba
contract, payables against purchase and predominantly through funds received under profit sharing or Mudarba
contracts. Therefore, the table given is just indicative of profit mismatches amongst assets and liabilities under
vanous contracts.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk arise from the movement of the rate of exchange over a period of time. Positions are monitored
on a regular basis to ensure positions are maintained within established approved limits.

Table - 23. Foreign currency translation risk

Following is the Group's exposure to different currencies in equivalent US dollars:

30 June 2018
Operational Strateglc Tota!
equivalent equivaient equivalent
us $'o00 Us 3 ‘000 Us 3000
Pakistani rupees 84,201 - 84,201
Euro {2,735) - (2,736)
Kuwaiti dinars 2,267 - 2,267
Pound stering {5,984) - {5,984)
Others 240 - 240
31 December 2017
Operafional Siralegic Total
equivalont equivalent equvalent
US § ‘ooo US § 000 US § '000
Pak:stani rupses 84,201 - 84,201
Euro {13,402) - {13,402}
Kuwaiti dinars 2.306 - 2,306
Pound sterding (4.172) - (4.172)
Others 112 . 112

The strategic currency nisk represents the amount of equity of the subsid:ary

Foreign cumency risk sensitivily analysis

In order to measure its exposures to currency risk, the Group siress tests ils exposures following the standard shocks
approach which calculates the effect on assets and income of the Group as a result of 20% appreciation and
depreciation in foreign currencies in relation to the reporting currency of the Group. This is calculated using various
percentages based upon the judgement of the management of the Group.

Table - 24. Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

Following is the sensitivity analysis that calculales the effect of a reasonable possible movement of the currency
exchange rate against the US Dollar with all other variables held constant on the consolidaled statement of income
and the consolidated statement of owner's equity. The impact of a similar increase / (decrease) in exchange rates will
be approximately opposite 1o the impact disclosed below:

At 30 June 2018 Effect on profit
and
Exposures in loss/Equity
Currency Particular Change US $'000 Us s ‘oo
Pakistani rupees Net long Position 20% 84,201 67,361
Euro Net short Position 20% {2,736) (2,188)
Kuwaiti dinars Net long Position 20% 2,267 1,814
Pound sterling Net short Position 20% {5,9084) {4,787)
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Table - 24, Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)
At 31 December 2017

Effect on profit

Exposures in and loss/Equity

Currency Particular Change uUs §'o000 US 5000
Pakistani Rupees Net long Pasition 20% 84,201 67,361
Euro Net short Position 20% (12,402} {10,722)
Kuwaiti Dinars Net long Position 20% 2,306 1.845
Pound Steding Net short Position 20% 4.172) (3.338)

c) Equity of Investment Accountholders (IAH)

The Group manages and deploys Equity of IAH according to its Article of Association — Chapter 3 on Rules of
Business. In this respect, the Bank invests its own funds separately or jointly with amount received from Equity of IAH.
These funds received are managed in accordance with Shari' a requirements and standard of prudence is applied in
the context of managing the overall portfolios to enable the Group to exercise its fiduciary responsibilities. The Group
is authorised by Equity of 1AH fo invest the funds on the basis of Mudaraba, Murabaha, Salam, ljara transactions and
other forms of contract in a manner which the Group deems appropriate without laying down any restrictions as to
where, how and for what purpose the funds should be invested.

The composition, characteristics, diversification, and concentration of portfolios are monitored within appropriate risk
limits and indicators detailed in the Group's credit risk, liquidity risk, and other risks policies of the group. The strategic
objectives of the investments of the funds are:

a) Investment in Shari’ a compliant opportunities;

b) Targeted returns,

¢) Compliance with credit and Investment policy and overall business plan; and
d) Diversified portfolio.

Funds are invested in Shari’ a compliant commercial or consumer financing as well as short, mediumn, and long term
investments excluding strategic investments. A due diligence process is in place which is consistent with business
and risk policy guidelines of the Group after deduction of mandatory reserves and making allowance for short-term
liquidity requirements.

Under all the aforesaid arrangement the Group can commingle the IAH funds with funds generated from various
sources (Self-Financed). In this regards, the Bank al inception designate each asset separately as “Self’ and “Jointly”
financed, except liquid assets which are managed collectively. Further, the jointly financed assets are segregated
proportionately based on amounts of funds contributed by each category of investors,

The Group's share of profit as a Mudarib for managing equity of IAH and their share of income is based on the terms
and conditions of the related Mudarib agreements. These funds are invested in Islamic modes of financing and
investments including murabaha, salam, istisna, wakala, musharaka, mudaraba and ijara. The Group is offering these
accounts for saving and term accounts ranging from 1 months to 5 years. There are no separate designations for
portfolio managers, investment advisors and trustee. |IAH accounts are managed at Head Office and subsidiary levels
by relevant departments.

Investors' share of income is calculated based on the income generated from joint investment accounts after
deducling the expenses related to investment pool "mudarib expenses”. Mudarib expenses include all expenses
incurred by the Group, including specific provisions, but excluding staff cost and depreciation. The Group's "mudarib
profit” is deducted from investors’ share of income before distributing such income. In some cases, equity of |AH
withdrawn before maturity and without completing three months are not entitled to any income. Equity of IAH held for
more than three months and withdrawn before their maturily are entitled to income only after deducting a penalty
charge equivalent to three months income.
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c) Equity of Investment Accountholders (continued)

The basis applied by the Group in arriving at the investment accountholders share of income is [total investment
income less investment poo! expenses| divided by [average funds generating income (shareholders and equity of
investment accountholders) times average funds of equity of IAH].

Investment risk reserve

The Group deducts investment risk reserve as per approved policy from time to time from the profit distributable to
equity of investment accountholders of its Bahrain operations, after allocating the Mudarib share in order to cater
against future losses for equity of IAH.

Profit equalisation reserve

The Group appropriates a certain amount in excess of the profit to be distributed to equity of invesiment
accountholders before taking into consideration the mudarib share of income. This is used to maintain a certain level
of return on investment for equity of IAH.

Displaced commercial risk

The Group is exposed to displaced commercial risk in the event of having equity of IAH profit rates that are lower than
market rates. The Group has mitigated this risk through the setting up of reserves that will be used in case of a drop
in IAH profit rates. The policies and procedures for displaced commercial risk are formulated and implemented at the
segment level (Pakistan and Bahrain).

Complaint procedure / awareness programs

A complaint management system is established; procedures on handling complaints have been developed, new
Complaints form has been introduced. a number of complaints channels are available where customers can
communicate through branches, call centre, email, dedicated staff number and web-site. Monitoring procedures have
been developed as well.

The Group uses it's website, print and electronic media for consumer awareness program and to inform about new
products,

Penality charges

A financial penalty of US $ 1 thousand was charged by the CBB during the year ended 30 June 2018 for anomalies
related to electronic fund fransfers. Simultaneously, the Bank paid US $ 10 thousand in year 2017 mainly for
anomalies in electronic funds transfer systems, delay in submission of financial statements and maifunctioning of
standing order system.

A financial penalty of US $ 51 thousand (2017: US § 230 thousand ) was charged by SBP o the Group's subsidiary in
Pakistan during the year ended 30 June 2018 for varous non-compliances.

Non-Shari'a complaint income
The Group has received US § 155 thousand {2017: US $ 999 thousand) from customers as penalty for default are
other non sharia compliant sources, which was disposed through charity contribution.

Tahle - 25. Equity of Investment Accounthoiders

The following table summarises the breakdown of equily of IAH and the analysis of profit equalisation reserve,
investment risk reserve and return on equity of IAH as of:

30 June 31 December

2018 2017

Us s ‘oo0 Us §'000

IAH = Non-banks 1,210,764 1,230,387
|AH - Banks 261,913 241,540
Profit equalisation reserve - 572
Investment risk reserve - 1.701
1,472,677 1.474,200
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c) Equity of Investment Accountholders {continued)

Tahle - 26. Ratio of reserves to total |IAH

The following table summarises the ratio of reserves to the total amount of equity of IAH as of.

20 June 2048 31 Decembar 2017

PER to IAH (%) NI 0.04%
IRR 1o 1AH (%) NI 0.12%
Table - 27. Equity of Investment Accountholders by Islamic financing product type

The following table summarises the percentage of 1AH financing for each type of Shari's-compliant contract to total
equity of IAH financing as of:

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Receivable 58.25% 56.60%
Mudaraba 0.00% 0.00%
Musharaka 20.68% 21.55%
ljara Muntahia Bittamleek & ljara income receivable 21.16% 21.85%

Table - 28, Equity of Investment Accountholders by Counterparty Type

The following table summarises the percentage of equity of investment accountholders for each category of
counterparty to folal equity as of:

Counterparty type

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
Banks 17.91% 165.56%
Investment Firms 3.23% A79%
Corporates 15.97% 19.65%
Residentials 46.71% 47.33%
Others 16.17% 1267%

Table - 29, Investment Accountholders share of profit

The following table summarises the share of profits earned by and paid out to equity of LAH and the Group as Mudarib
for the year ended:

30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Administrative expenses chamged 1o equity of invesiment accountholders 4,129 7.079
Share of profits eamed by 1AH, before transfers tofrom reserves 35113 71.881
Percentage share of profit eamed by |AH before transfer tofrom reserves 482% 4.73%
Share of profit paid out to |1AH after Mudarib fee and transfer to/from reserves 26,070 53,553
Percentage share of profit paid out to 1AH after Mudarib fee and transfer toffrom reserves 3.43% 352%
Share of profit pad out 1o Bank as mudarb 9,043 18,308

Mudanb Fee to total Investment Profits 25.76% 25.48%
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c) Equity of Investment Accountholders {(continued)

Table - 30. Movement in profit equalisation reserve

The following table summarises the movement in profit equilisation reserve during the year ended:

30 June 31 December
2018 2017
Us $ ‘000 Us $'000
Balance at 1 January 872 551
Foreign exchange gatn / {loss) - 21
Amount utiized on inital implementation of FAS 30 (672) -
- 572
Percentage of the profit earned on equity of investment accountholders appropriated 10
profit equilisation resarve Nil L 11]
Table - 31. Movement in investment risk reserve
The following table summarises the movement in investment risk reserve during the year ended:
30 June 31 December
2018 017
Us 3 ‘o0 US $ ‘000
Balance at 1 January 1,701 2,38
Exchange difference - 1
Amount apportioned to pravision - (639}
Amount utilized on inital implementation of FAS 30 (1,701) -
- 1.701
Percentage of the profit eamed on equity of investment accountholdars appropriated to
investment risk reserve N Nil

The profit equalisation reserve and investment risk reserve will revert to IAH as per terms and conditions of the

Mudaraba contract.

As IAH funds are commingled with the Group's funds for investment, no priority is granted to any party for the purpose

of investments and distribution of profits.

The Group's share, as Mudanb, in the profits of IAH is up to a maximum of 70% (31 December 2017: up to 70%) as

per the terms of IAH agreements.
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c) Equity of Investment Accountholders (continued)
Table - 32. Equity of Investment Accountholders rate of retum

The following table summarises the average rate of retumn over the period:

Average
30 June 2018 Rate of return %
Sahrain Pakistan
BD uss
Saving Accounts 0.11% 0.08% 3.08%
One Month Term Deposits 0.56% 0.49% 3.10%
Three Months Term Deposits 0.64% 0.53% 3.64%
Six Months Term Deposits 0.77% 0.62% 3.61%
Nine Months Term Deposits 0.81% 0.69% .
1 Year Term Daposits 0.89% 0.72% 4.52%
2 Years Term Deposits 1.00% 0.78% 4.95%
3 Year Term Deposits 1.56% - 5.34%
4 Years Term Deposis - - 4.80%
SYears Term Deposits - - 5.81%
Average
31 Dec 2017 Rate of retum %
Babhrain Pakistan
BD uss

Saving Accounts 0,11% 0.08% 282%
One Month Term Deposits 0.56% - 2.96%
Three Months Term Deposits 0.66% 0.89% 3.78%
Six Months Term Deposits 0.77% 0.96% 3.56%
Mine Months Term Deposits 0.81% - -
1 Year Term Daposits 0.89% 1.03% 4.09%
2 Years Term Deposits 1.00% 1.15% 2.94%
3 Year Term Depaosits 1.52% - 4.46%
4 Years Term Deposits - - 4.95%
§Years Term Deposits - - 4.64%

Table - 33. Equity of Investment Accountholders by type of assets

The following table summarises the types of assets in which the funds are invested and the actual allocation among
various types of assets and the changes in the asset allocation for the year ended 30 June 2018:

Opening Closing

Actual Actual

Allocation Movement Alocation

US $'000 Us 3 ‘000 Us 3 ‘000

Cash and balances with banks 48,393 46,266 94,658
Receivables 723,820 13,071) 714,749
liara Muntahia Bittamlesk 238,319 (13,364) 225,955
Musharaka 275,513 122,948) 262,565
Investments 114,126 8,077 122,203
ljara income receivables 40,073 (6,280) 33,683
Other assets 32,956 {4,104) 28,852
1,474,200 (1,625) 1,472,675
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c) Equity of Investment Accountholders {continued)
Table - 33, Equity of Investment Accountholders by type of assets {continued)

The following table summarises the types of assets in which the funds are invested and the actual allocation among
various types of assets for the year ended 30 June 2017:

Opening Closing

actual actual

aflocation Mavement allocation

USs § 000 US 3 ‘000 Us § ‘000

Cash and balances with banks 50,243 (34,451) 15,792

Receivables 739,582 72,317 811,699

Mudaraba 776 {776) -

ljara Muntahia Bittamleek 261,466 (7.815) 253,651

Musharaka 316,728 (48,683) 268,045

Investments 174,517 (61,557) 112,960

ljara income receivables 28,892 5,584 34,476

Qther assets 26,041 2.651 35,692
1.598,245 (65,730) 1,532,515

Table = 34. Equity of Investment Accountholders profit earned and paid

The following table summarises the amount and percentage of profits earned and paid out to profit sharing investment
accounts over the past five years:

Profit earned Profit paid to I1AH
Us § ‘'oo0 %age us $ ‘000 %age
2017 35,113 4.70% 20,148 2.50%
2007 71,861 4.73% 53,553 3.52%
2016 61,137 4.53% 44,558 3.30%
2015 69,244 540% 51,696 4.03%
2014 72,635 6.05% 58,786 4.90%

* Annualised
Table - 35. Treatment of assets financed by Equity of Investment Accountholders

The following table summarises the treatment of assets financed by IAH in the calculation of nsk weighted assets
{RWA) for capital adequacy purposes as of 30 June 2018:

RWA for
capital
adequacy Capitai
RWA purposes charges
USs ‘000 USS$ ‘000 Uss ‘a0
Type of Claims
Claims on Sovareign 30,953 9,286 1,161
Claims on PSEs 7.897 2,269 296
Claims on Banks 169,199 50,760 6,345
Claims on Corporates 534,919 160,476 20,060
Mortgage 153,516 46,0586 5,767
Regulatory Retail Portfolio 71,046 21,314 2,664
Past due facilihes 65,536 16,661 2,083
Investment in secuntios 708 212 a
Holding of Real Estates 32,132 9,640 4,206
Other Assels 21,848 6,564 819
1,077,764 a7 40,417
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c) Equity of Investment Accountholders {continued)
Table - 36. Treatment of assets financed by Equity of Investment Accountholders (continued)

The following table summarises the treatment of assets financed by IAH in the calculation of risk weighled assets
{RWA) for capital adequacy purposes as of 31 December 2017:

RWA for

capital
adequacy Capital
RWA pUrposes charges
USs ‘000 USS ‘000 uss ‘000

Type of Claims

Claims on Sovereign 27,383 8.215 1,027
Claims on PSEs 6,099 1,830 229
Claims on Banks 167,905 50,372 6,297
Claims on Corporates 590,506 177,152 22,144
Morigage 228,989 68,697 8,587
Regulatory Retail Portfolio 66,174 20,452 2,557
Past due faciities 54,841 28452 3,567
investment in securities 1,046 314 g
Holding of Real Estates 43,054 12.916 1,615
Cther Assets 28822 B.647 1,081
1,256,819 a77.047 47,133

d) Off-balance sheet equity of Investment Accountholders

Off-balance sheet equity of Investment accountholders is invested and managed in accordance with Shari'a
requirements

The Group is not engaged in investment management activities or in managing funds. Therefore, the investments
policies or risk parameters related to funds management are not relevant amid with specific nature of such business.
The exposures given above are raised predominantly under agency arrangements/ syndications with specified
institutional customers . In this respect, the respective nature, associated risks and retums measures are duly
disclosed.

The Group has appropnate procedures and controls in place commensurate to the size of ils portfolio which includes:

{a)  Organizing its internal affairs in a responsible manner, ensuring it has appropriate intemal controls and risk
management systems and procedures and controls designed to mitigate and manage such risks;

(b)  Observing high standards of integrity and fair dealing in managing the scheme to the best interest of its
investors; and

(c)  Ensuring that the Group has the requisite level of knowledge and experience for the tasks that is undertaken
and is compeient for the work undertaken.

Tahle - 36. Off-balance sheet equity of Investment Accountholders by Islamic product type

The following table summarises the breakdown of Off-balance sheet equity of IAH by type of islamic financing
contracts as of:

Isiamic products
30 June 2018 31 December 2017

Receivables 88.98% 88 79%
Investments 11.02% 11.21%
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d) Off-balance sheet equity of Investmant Accountholders (continued)

Table - 37. Off-balance sheet equity of Investment Accountholders by counterparty type

The following table summarises the percentage of financing for each category of counterparty to total financing as of;

Counterparty type

30 June 2018 31 December 2017
Banks 87.45% 89 44%
Corporate 12.54% 10.56%

Table - 38. Off-balance sheet equity of Investment Accountholders by type of assets

The following table summarises the types of assets in which the funds are invested and the actual allocation among
various types of assets and the changes in the asset allocation for the peniod ended 30 June 2018:

Opening Closing

actual actual

ailacation Movement allocation

Uss ‘000 uss ‘000 Uss ‘000

Receivables 76,009 993 77,002
Invastments 9,504 {64} 9,540
86,603 839 86,542

The following table summarises the types of assets in which the funds are invested and the actual allocation among
various types of assets and the changes in the asset allocation for the year ended 31 December 2017:

Opening Closing
actual aciual
affocabion Movement allocation
US$ 000 US$ '000 US$ ‘000
Recevables 66.585 9,424 76.009
Investmenis 9.405 188 0,504
75,990 9,612 85,603

Table - 39, Off-balance sheet equity of Investment Accountholders historical returns

The following table summarises the historical returns over the past five year:

Jun Dec Dec Dac Dec
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Uss ‘000 US$ 000 USS$ ‘oo Uss '000 USs$ 000
Gross Income 568 149 1.810 1,782 1.772
Mudarib Fee 25 105 118 77 9%

The Group's share of profit as a Mudarib for managing Off-balance sheet equity of Investment accountholders and
their share of income is based on the terms and conditions of the related mudarib agreements. These mudarib
agreements are done at the individual Counter pariy level.

Table - 40, Off-balance sheet equity of Investment Accountholders Foreign currency translation risk

At 30 June 2018

Currency Exposure Sensitivily Amount
Euro 4,299 20% 860
At 31 Dacember 2017

Currency

Euro 6,195 20% 1.239
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Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to meet its payment chligations when they fall due under nonmal
and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified funding sources, manages assets
with liquidity in mind, and monitors liquidity on regular basis. The liquidity management policy at a minimum includes
the following:

a Provide clear guidance on the compaosition and role of the asset/liability committee or such other committee or
department responsible for managing liquidity.

b. Establish approval processes to ensure adherence 1o liquidity risk management processes.

c. Require periodic calculations to determine the extent to which the segments are funding long-term assets with

short-term liabilities.

d. Establish liquidity ratio benchmarks, e.g. parameters for the funding of long-term assets with short-term
liabilities to guide liquidity management and the method for computing liquidity indicators.

e Establish limits on the degree of concentrations that are deemed acceptable. This should:

}] Ensure diversification of funding by origin and term structure by, for example, guarding against concentration
by individuals or groups of depositors, types of deposit instruments, market sources of deposit, geographical
sources, term lo maturity, and deposit currencies. Where concentrations occur, the segments manage their
assets and liquidity profile to mitigate the risk; and

ii) Set procedures for the orderly restoration of the liquidity position in the event of loss of funding where such
concentrations are unavoidable. In addition, the segments conduct an impact analysis on its dependency on
any such concentrations.

f Provide for periodic review of the deposit structure. The review should include the volume and trend of vanous
types of deposits offered, maturity distributions of time deposits, profit rate paid on each type of deposit,
prevailing market profit rate, limits on large time deposits, public funds, and non-resident deposits.

g Provide for the review of alternate funding sources including stand-by facilities and lines of credit.
h. Establish a framework for the composition of assets.

i. Assess the acceptable mismatch in combination with currency commitments. The segments undertake
separate analysis of their strategy for each currency individually. They set and regularly review limits on the
size of cash flow mismatches over particular time horizons for foreign currencies in aggregate, and for each
significant currency.

Table - 41. Liquidity ratios
The following table summarises the liquidity ratios as of:
30 June 2018 31 Decomber 2017

Liqud assets to total assets 18.92% 17.15%
Shert term assets to short term liablities 65.84% 57 14%

Table - 42. Quantitative indicators of financial performance and position

Jun Dec Dec Dec Dec

2018* 2017 2016 2015 2014

Return on average equity 1.7% -2.7% 1.2% 3.5% 1.2%
Return on average assets 0.2% -0.2% 0.1% 0.3% 0.1%
Cost to Income Ratio 84.2% 103.1% B2,5% 88.5% 92 7%

* Return based on total income and equity (including non-controling intarest)
4 OTHERS

The responsibility for payment of Zakat is on individual shareholders and investment accountholders. However, in
Pakistan, Zakah is deducted at source from the Equity of Investment accountholders as required by local laws.

The Group has dedicated staff and hires services of professional firms to ensure compliance with applicable laws and
regulations. Further, the legal cases are actively followed in coliaboration of legal councils and directly monitored by
the strategic management.

Kh |
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Appendix PD-2
Step-1

Assets

Cash and balances with banks and financial institutions
Receivables

ljara Muntahia Bittamleek &l jara income receivable
Musharaka

Investments

Investments in real estate

Investment in joint venture & associates

Premises and equipment

Goodwill

Other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Due to banks and financial institutions
Current accounts

Medium Term Financing

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Equity of Investment Account Holders

Subordinated debt

Shareholders’ Equity
CET1

Share capital
Perpetual Tierl capital
Retained earnings
Reserves

Total Shareholders' Equity
Non controlling interest

Total Liabilities, URIA and shareholders' equity

As per published As per Consolidated
financial statements PIRI Return
30June 2018 30 June 2018
Us S ‘000 Us $'000
225,922 226,431
720,435 727,559
290,700 291,516
310,560 313,010
590,617 555,915
5,974 8,494
14,666 14,674
60,878 61,921
18,484 35,566
104,759 107,312
2,342,995 2,342,398
46,160 46,160
301,409 301,409
95,744 95,744
129,412 130,028
572,725 573,341
1,472,675 1,472,675
21,061 20,577
122,458 122,458
110,000 110,000
{1,992) {18,599)
13,378 25,134
243,844 238,993
32,690 36,812
2,342,995 2,342,398
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Appendix PD-2
Step-2
As per published As per Consclidated
financial statements PIRI Return
30 June 2018 30 June 2018
US $'000 US $'000

Assets
Cash and balances with banks and financial institutions 225,922 226,431
Receivables 720,435 727,559
{jara Muntahia Bittamleek & ljara income receivable 290,700 291,516
Musharaka 310,560 313,010
Investments carried at fair value through profit & loss 117 18,396
Investments carried at amortized cost 511,222 511,864
Investments carried at fair value through equity 79,278 25,655
Investments in real estate 5,974 8,494
Investment in joint venture & associates 14,666 14,674
Premises and equipment 60,878 61,921

of which intangibles 6,391 6,391
Goodwill 18,484 35,566
Other assets 104,759 107,312

of which deferred tax 29,364 29,364 C
Totat Assets 2,342,995 2,342,398
Liabllities
Due to banks and financial institutions 46,160 46,160
Current accounts 301,409 301,409
Medium Term Financing 95,744 95,744
Other liabllities 129,412 130,028
Total liabilities 572,725 573,341
Equity of tnvestment Account Holders 1,472,675 1,472,675
Subordinated debt 21,061 20,577

of which subordinated debt-Tier -2 Issued by subsidiary 20,577 20577 D
Shareholders' Equity
CET1
Share capital 122,458 122,458 E
Perpetual AT1 Capital 110,000 110,000 F
Retained earnings (1,992) {18599) G
Statutory reserve 22,699 22,699 H
General reserves 8,687 8,687 |
Foreign Exchange Reserve {20,198) (20,197) !
Revaluation reserve an investments 1,105 667 K
Other reserves (108) (208) L
Non controlling interest 32,690 36812 M
Tier2
Revaluation reserve on premises and equipment 1,193 1,193 N
Expected credit losses for stagel and stage2 - 12,193 O
Total Shareholders’ Equity 276,534 275,805
Total Liabilities, URIA and shareholders' equity 2,342,995 2,342,398

Legal entities included within the regulatory scope of consolidation but excluded from the accounting scope of consolidation:
[name | 1 Activities | | Total Assets
Fund management
and investment
Itgan Capital Company advisory 25,631 24,337

| [TotalEquity |
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Al Baraka Islamic Bank B.S.C.{c)

CBB - Composition of Capital Disclosure Requirements

Appendix PD-4
AMOUNTS 1
SUBJECT TO PRE{
2015 1
[Common disclosure template to be used during the transition of regulatory adjustraents {i.e. fram 31stDecember 2016 to 31 December 2013) IREA_TEEET_ __:
Common E‘E Fer | urlul: instruments and reserves
1 IDxrm.ly sued quahfying common share capital (and equivalent for non-joint siack comparies) plus related stock surplus 122,458
E
2 JRetamed carmings G
3 A lated other compre} (and other reserves) H-L
4 Not Applicable
5 Common share capital 133ued by subiidzanes and held by tird parties (amount allowed i group CET1) NN 2 Y
& Cammon Equity Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments 143.ﬁ' T ———
Common Equity Tier | capital; regulatory adjustments
7 Prudennial valuation adjustments - ::::::}
B Goodwill (net of related tax hability) 3se6| - le
9 Other intangibles other than mortgage-servicing nights {net of related tax Labihty) 5113 == Tzﬁ}a
1+ Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those ansing from temporary differences (net of related tax 21,247 - ]
Labality) c
11 Cash-flow hedge reserve .I
12 Shortfall of provisions 1o expected losses
13 Secuntisation gari on sale (a3 set out m paragraph 562 of Basel Il framework)
14 Not applicable
15 Defined-benefit pension fund net assels
16 Investments tn own shares (if not already netied of? pard-in cap:tal on reported balance sheet)
17 Reciprocal cross-holdings in common equity
18 Investiments i the capital of banking, financial and msurance entities that are outnde the scope of regulatany -TTTTT
dation, net of eligible short posit where the bank does not own more than 10%s of the 1sued share capital :
(amount above 1C% theesholdy 0000000000000y O a1
19 Signifi n the stock of banking, fi | and msurance entibies that are outside the scape nT 1
yulatory hid: net of eligible shon p {amouni above 10% threshold) e ]
0 Mortgage servacing nghts (amount above 10% threshold) 1
B4 Delerred tax assets ansmng from temporary differences {(amount above 10% threshold, net of related tax hatuhity) : : : : : :}
23 Amaunt exceeding the 15% threshold 1
23 of which sigmficamt investments 1o the comaon swck of fmancils | | 1
24 of which morigage servicing nghls : : : : : :]
25 of which deferred tox asicts ansing from temporary differences ————— __I
26, JNationalspecific 1oglalony SHUINENS, o ss e s e o o e e e e e e el
I REGLILATORY ADJUSTMENTS APPLIED TO COMMON EQUITY TIER 1 IN RESPECT OF AMOUNTS SUBJ E'l.'."ﬂ- 1
Ll R L A T e e e e o e e ot b e o e ]
1 JOF WHICH [INSERT NAME OF ADJUSTMENT]
T e |
X7 {Regulatory adjustments applied to Comemon Equity Tier | due to msulficient Additional Tier | and Tier 2 to cover
deductions
28  Total regulatory adjustmenis to Common eguity Tier 1 61,926
29 |Common Equity Tier | capiial (Cﬁl B1.B13
AddHional Tier 1 capitsl: instruments
n E):recuy 1ssued qualifiing Additional ?:et 1 instruments plus related stock surplus 110,000 F
kL of which classified as equity under applicable accounting standards -
32 of which classified as habiliies under applicable secounting siandards 110,000
33 Directly issmed capital tnstrumenis subject io phase out from Additional Trer 1
34 {Addwonal Tier 1 instruments {and CET| nstruments not included i row 3) wssued by subsidianes and heid by third] 1.938
parties {amount alfowed i group ATI)
15 nfwhich. insiruments issued by subsidiaries sulyect to phave vut
35 Addhional Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments 111,938
Additiosal Tier 1 capltak: regulatory ad}
37 rl in own Add I Tier | tnstruments ------}
38 |Rcc|procal cross-holdings it Addiional Tier | instruments : : : : : : d
39 |investments in the capital of banking, financial and insurance entities that are outnde the scope of regulatory] ]
Idation, net of ehpible shont posiions, where the bank does not own more than 10% of the 1ssued common share| |
capital of the entity (amount sbove 10% threshold) |
40 Sigmlicant investments in the capital of banking, financial and mnsurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory| . -mT T _1
consolidation (net of ¢ligible shon positions) ——————
4) National specific regulatory adjustments -
REGULATORY ADJUSTMENTS APPLIED TO ADDITIONAL TIER | IN RESPECT OF AMOUNTS SUBJECT 101
b jPREOSTREATMENT _____ ___________________ S 4
O I (ISR T A O A S T e e S
1OF WHICH
42 [ Regulatory adjusiments appleed to Addstional Trer | due to insufficient Tier 2 to cover deductions -
1 -
111,938 |
Tier Icapital (T1 = CET1 +AT1) 193,751
Tier 2 capital; instruments snd provisions
46 IDnm:ﬂy 1sued quahifyang Tier 2 instruments plus related stock surplus -
47 Direcily isswed capital insirumenis subjrct io phase out from Tier 2
4B Tier 2 mstruments (and CET1 and AT1 instruments not included 1n rows 5 or 34) 1s2eed by subsidianes and held by thurd) 13,099
partics {amount allowed i group Trer 2) D
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Appendix PD-4
49 nf which. mnstruments issurd by subsidiaries subyect to phate ous T T
50 Provisions & Assets revaluation reserve - property, plant. and equipment 4.241
51 Tier 2 capital before regulatory adjustments 17.340
Tier 2 caplisl; regulstory adjustments
52 Jinvestmerns i own Trer 2 mstrumenns - 1
53 JReciprocal cross-holdings in Ther 2 - }
54 [nvestments 1n the capital of banking, financial and insurance enbibies that are outiide the scope of regulatory = ‘i
consolidation, net of ehgible short positions. where the bank does not own more than 11#4 of the 1ssued common share| I
caputal of the entity (amount above the 10% threshold) |
35 Significant mvestments in the capital banking, fi | and that are outside the scope of regulatory -1
hdation (net of eligible short positions) —_—
56 Nahions! specafic regulatory ad;ustments
REGULATORY ADJUSTMENTS APPLIED TO TIER 2 [N RESPECT OF AMOUNTS SUBJECT TO PRE-20%5]
|TR.EATMENT 1
[:__'Emecu [TNSERT NAME OF ADJUSTMENT) _____::::::::::::::I:::::::‘l
JOF WHICH
57 Tatal latory adj 1o Tier 2 capital -
58 (T3 17,340
59 211,091
IRISI\ WEIG!{TED ASSETS IN RESPF.CT OF AMOUNTS SUBJECT TO PRE-2015 TREATMENT
r= "T'F wmcu IINSERT NAME OF ADJUSTMENTT T TTT T T T
k== OF WHICH ————————————————————————:———————-|
60 hnul risk weighted assets | 889,660
Capltal ratios
61 Common Equity ?Iﬂ‘ | (as a percentage of nsk weighted assets) El 20-‘!'-
62 kier 1 {as a percentage of risk weighted assets) 21 78%
63 Total capital (as a perceniage of nsk werghted assets) 23.73%
64 institution specific bufler requirement (mintmum CETH requirement plus caputal conservation buffer plus coumury:ilcalll
buffer requurements pius D-S18 buffer requirement expressed as a percentage of nsk weighted assets)
65 of which. capital conservation buffer requirement
66 of which. bank specific munrem:hca.r buffer reqinrement (N A)
67 of which, DSIH buffer requirement (N A)
68 Eommon Equity Teer | avanlable to meet buflers (as a percentage of nsk werghted assets)
National minima Including CCB (il dH'T’erenl from Basel 3)
69 C-BB Common Equity '?m I mimimum catio 2.0%
EO CBB Tier t munimum rato 10 5%
71 CBB 1ol capital mtmimum rane 12 5%
Amounts below the thresholds for deduction (before risk weighting)
72 Non-significant imvestments an the cap:tal of other financials —
73 1Significant ivestments in the common stock of financials
74 Mortgage servicing rights (net of related 1ax liabalsty)
75 Delered wax assets ansing from temporary differences {net of related tax hability)
Applicable caps on the inclusion of provisions in Tier 2
76 Prowisions’ ECLs ehgible for mclusion in Tier 2 1n respect of exposures subject to standardized approech {pricr tof 3,048
application of cap)
77 [Cap on anclusion of provisions in Tier 2 under standardhsed npproach 8,539
78 NiA
W_I.N-'A
Capital instruments subject to phase-nut arrangements
frly applicable between } Jan 2020 and 1 Jan 2024)
80 Current cap on C ﬁ insteumenis subject (o phase et arrangementa
81 Amarnt excluded from CET! due 1o cap fexcest over cap ifter redempiions ard maturities)
B2 [Current cap on ATT instrmments sutyect to phase out arrangements
83 | Antownt excluded from ATI die 1o cap (excess over cap after redempiions and matunties)
B4 [Current cap on T2 inviruments subject I phase out arrangements
BS Amount excluded from FJ due ta cap (excess over cap afier redemprions and marurives)

N-O



